

**No. 10-60940**

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**DAVID ATKINS,**

**Plaintiff - Appellant**

**v.**

**KEN SALAZAR, SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
Defendant - Appellee**

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Mississippi (Eastern Division)  
No. 1:10-cv-00040-SA-JAD  
Civil Proceeding**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**John W. Griffin, Jr.  
SBT 08460300  
Robert E. McKnight, Jr.  
SBT 24051839  
Appeal Counsel  
Marek, Griffin & Knaupp  
203 N. Liberty Street  
Victoria, TX 77901  
(361) 573-5500 (voice)  
(361) 573-5040 (fax)**

**Table of Contents**

Certificate of Interested Persons . . . . . i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument . . . . . ii

Table of Contents . . . . . iii

Table of Authorities . . . . . v

Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statement of the Issues . . . . . 2

Statement of the Case . . . . . 3

    A. Mr. Atkins’s Claims . . . . . 4

    B. DOI’s Motion to Dismiss or for Summary Judgment . . . . . 6

    C. The Parties’ Subsequent Briefing . . . . . 10

    D. The District Court’s Ruling and Mr. Atkins’s Appeal . . . . . 14

Statement of the Facts . . . . . 15

Summary of the Argument . . . . . 21

Argument . . . . . 23

    Issue 1. Whether the district court violated a basic principle of Fifth Circuit case law by granting summary judgment for the defendant on a legal and factual basis not

pre  
nted  
or  
argue  
d by

the defendant, *i.e.*, *sua sponte* on a new basis, and without notice  
to Mr. Atkins. . . . . 23

A. Standard of Review . . . . . 23

B.	The District Court Erroneously Relied on an Affirmative Defense that DOI did not Argue . . . . .	25
Issue 2.	Whether the district court’s erroneous grant of summary judgment was harmless. . . . .	30
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	30
B.	The District Court’s Summary Judgment was not Harmless Error . . . . .	31
1.	Business Necessity was not Implicit or Included in DOI’s <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Argument . . . . .	31
2.	The Evidentiary Record does not Support Affirmance on the Basis of Business Necessity . . . . .	31
3.	The Direct Threat Defense was also not Included or Implicit in DOI’s Summary Judgment Argument, and the Evidentiary Record does not Support Affirmance on that Basis . . . . .	35
Conclusion . . . . .		42
Certificate of Service . . . . .		43
Certificate of Compliance . . . . .		44

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

Aldrup v. Caldera, 274 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 7

Atkins v. Kempthorne, No. 09-60401 (5th Cir. Nov. 27, 2009) . . . . . 4

Baker v. Metro Life Ins. Co., 364 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 24

Bates v. United Parcel Service, Inc., 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)  
(en banc) . . . . . 27, 28

Bayle v. Allstate Ins. Co., 615 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 25

Chandler v. City of Dallas, 2 F.3d 1385 (5th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 511  
U.S. 1011 (1994) . . . . . 41

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal, 536 U.S. 73 (2002) . . . . . 6, 28

Daniels v. Morris, 746 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . . 29

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Exxon Corp., 203 F.3d 871  
(5th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 12, 32, 35

Internat’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . 27

Jackson v. Cal-Western Packaging Corp., 602 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 26

John Deere Co. v. American Nat’l Bank, 809 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1987) . . . . 24, 29

Johnson v. Sawyer, 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 25

Kapche v. City of San Antonio, 176 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 41

Kapche v. City of San Antonio, 304 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 37, 41

Lewis v. Pennsylvania, 2010 WL 4968270 (W.D. Penn. Oct. 5, 2010) . . . . 39, 40

Lewis v. Pennsylvania, 2010 WL 5287419 (W.D. Penn. Dec. 1, 2010) . . . . . 40

Lewis v. Pennsylvania, 609 F. Supp. 2d 409 (W.D. Penn. 2009) . . . . . 38, 39

Lozano v. Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB, 489 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2007) . 23-25, 29, 30

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) . . . . 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 22,  
23, 26, 28-32, 37, 40

McIntosh v. Partridge, 540 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 30-32

Pinkerton v. Spellings, 529 F. 3d 513 (5th Cir. 2008) (panel reh’g granted) . . . . 4

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . . 26, 31

Richard v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 559 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 15

Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Ctrs., Inc., 84 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . 28

Rodriguez v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co., 436 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006)  
(panel reh’g granted) . . . . . 35

Smith v. U.S. Marshals Service, 2006 WL 297725 (D. Vt. Feb. 7, 2006),  
*aff’d*, 268 Fed. App’x 41 (2nd Cir. 2008) . . . . . 38

St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 U. S. 502 (1993) . . . . . 26

St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson, 224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 25

United States v. Houston Pipeline Co., 37 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 29

Van v. Miami-Dade County, 509 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2007) . . . . . 38

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 1

29 U.S.C. § 791 . . . . . 1, 4, 11, 21



29 U.S.C. § 791(g) . . . . . 4

29 U.S.C. § 794 . . . . . 4

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) . . . . . 5

42 U.S.C. § 12111(9) . . . . . 18

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1) . . . . . 26, 35

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6) . . . . . 5, 6, 8-14, 21, 28, 31, 32

42 U.S.C. § 12113(a) . . . . . 6, 8, 10-12, 21, 28, 32

42 U.S.C. § 12113(b) . . . . . 12, 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) . . . . . 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) . . . . . 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) . . . . . 1

ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-325 (2008) . . . . . 4

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.* . . . . . 4, 21, 26

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.* . . . . . 1, 4, 11, 21, 26

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 28.2.1 . . . . . i

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(B) . . . . . 1, 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . . 10, 21

FED. R. CIV. P. 50 . . . . . 31

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 . . . . . 10, 22, 30, 31

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)(3) ..... 29

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(f) ..... 24, 25

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(f) (now FED. R. CIV. P. 56(d)) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

FIFTH CIRCUIT LABOR & EMPLOYMENT LAW PATTERN JURY CHARGES Charge No.  
11.7.4 (3d ed. 2009) ..... 11, 32
